

No. 11-2066

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

CHICAGO TRIBUNE COMPANY,

*Plaintiff/Appellee,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS  
BOARD OF TRUSTEES,

*Defendant/Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division  
Case No. 10 C 568  
The Honorable Joan B. Gottschall, Judge Presiding

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI SUPPORTING THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE  
UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS AND REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

---

John A. Simon  
Arthur M. Scheller III  
Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP  
191 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 3700  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
(312) 569-1000

Jonathan D. Tarnow  
Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP  
1500 K Street N.W., Suite 1100  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 842-8800

Ada Meloy  
General Counsel  
American Council on Education  
One DuPont Circle, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 939-9361

---

**CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Amici the American Council on Education, the American Association of State Colleges and Universities, the Association of American Universities, the American Association of University Professors, the Association of Public and Land-Grant Universities, the American Association of Community Colleges, the American Association of Collegiate Registrars and Admissions Officers, the American College Personnel Association, NASPA – Student Affairs Administrators in Higher Education, and the National Association for College Admission Counseling are nonprofit associations that have no parent corporations, and no publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of their stock. The name of the law firm whose partners or associates have appeared for the amici in the case or are expected to appear in this court is Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP. The American Council on Education, by its General Counsel Ada Meloy, has also appeared for the amici in the case or is expected to appear in this court.

Date: July 20, 2011

s/John A. Simon  
John A. Simon  
Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP  
191 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 3700  
Chicago, IL 60606  
Telephone: (312) 569-1000  
Facsimile: (312) 569-3000  
E-mail:[john.simon@dbr.com](mailto:john.simon@dbr.com)

*Counsel of Record*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING..... 4

III. ARGUMENT ..... 4

A. FERPA Prohibits Disclosure of the Education Records  
Requested By The Tribune ..... 6

B. The District Court’s Decision Invades Established Privacy Rights  
To Education Records..... 9

C. The District Court’s Decision Undermines Vital  
Educational Interests ..... 14

IV. CONCLUSION..... 17-18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Career College Association v. Arne Duncan*, 1:11-cv-0138-RMC,  
Docket No. 28 at \*2 (D.D.C., July 12, 2011) ..... 15

*Denius v. Dunlap*, 330 F.3d 919, 926 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... 11

*Gonzaga University v. Doe*, 536 U.S. 273, 279 (2002) ..... 13-14

*Laborers’ Pension Fund v. Blackmore Sewer Constr., Inc.*,  
298 F.3d, 600, 607 (7th Cir. 2002) ..... 11

*Park ‘N Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park and Fly, Inc.*, 469 U.S. 189, 194 (1985)..... 10

*Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman*, 451 U.S. 1, 17 (1981)..... 8

*United States v. Miami University*, 294 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2002) ..... 7-8, 10

**STATUTES**

5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 140/1 *et seq.*..... 4-5, 18

20 U.S.C. §1232(g) ..... passim

20 U.S.C. § 1070 *et seq.*..... 15

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

120 Cong. Rec. 39858, 39862 (1974)..... 6, 9

120 Cong. Rec. 39863 (1974)..... 9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Free Application for Federal Student Aid, [www.fafsa.ed.gov](http://www.fafsa.ed.gov) ..... 10-11

The Common Application, [www.commonapp.org/CommonApp/DownloadForms.aspx](http://www.commonapp.org/CommonApp/DownloadForms.aspx)..... 11

University of Oregon Application, <http://admissions.uoregon.edu/freshmen> ..... 11

University of Washington Application at  
<http://admit.washington.edu/Apply/Transfer/Documents/Statement> ..... 11

University of Akron Law School Application at  
<http://www.uakron.edu/law/admissions/applying/newstudents/require.dot> ..... 11

*Funds for State Formula-Allocated and Selected Student Aid Programs*,

U.S. Dept. of Educ. Funding,  
<http://www2.ed.gov/about/overview/budget/statetables/12stbystate.pdf> ..... 15

*Meeting the Nation’s 2020 Goal: State Targets for Increasing the  
Number and Percentage of College Graduates with Degrees*, U.S. Dept. of Educ.,  
<http://www2.ed.gov/policy/highered/guid/secletter/110323insert.pdf>.....16
